
ROBINSON LERER & MONTGOMERY, LLC 
75 Rockefeller Plaza 
New York, NY 10019 
(212) 484-6100 
Melody Dymek (7404) 
Yvonne Reis (7106) 
 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
 
------------------------------------------------------x 
In re      :  
      : Chapter 11 Case Nos.  
SUNBEAM CORPORATION,  : 01-440291 (AJG) 
      :  
 Debtor.    :  
------------------------------------------------------x (Jointly Administered) 
 

COVER SHEET PURSUANT TO UNITED STATES TRUSTEE GUIDELINES FOR 
REVIEWING APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF 

EXPENSES FILED UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 330 
 

FINAL APPLICATION 
 
DATE BANKRUPTCY PETITION FILED:  February 6, 2001   
 
DATE OF ORDER APPROVING  
EMPLOYMENT:     March 1, 2001 
 
NAME OF APPLICANT:    Robinson Lerer & Montgomery, LLC 
 
AUTHORIZED TO PROVIDE  
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO:   The Debtor 
 
DATE SERVICES COMMENCED:   February 6, 2001 
 
ROLE IN THE CASE:    Corporate Communications 
 
PERIOD FOR WHICH COMPENSATION  
AND REIMBURSEMENT IS SOUGHT:  February 6, 2001 � December 18, 2002 
 
 

Fee Statement 
 

Total Fees 
Requested 

Total 
Expenses 

Requested 

 Fees  
Paid 

Expenses 
Paid 

 Fees &  
Expenses 
Unpaid  

April 1, 2001� 
April 30, 2001 

26,497.50 2,058.62  25,198.00 2,058.62  1,299.50 

April 1, 2002� 
April 30, 2002 

32,606.25 
 

790.41  30,085.00 790.41  2,521.25 
 

May 1, 2002�  
May 31, 2002 

51,085.00 880.16  44,868.00 880.16  6,217.00 
 



August 1, 2002� 
August 31, 2002 

29,936.25 1,214.51  27,949.00 
 

1,214.51  1,987.25 

September 1,2002-
September 30,2002 

25,533.75 6,861.84  24,427.00 6,861.84  1,106.75 

November 1, 2002� 
November 30,2002 

30,257.50 2,431.16  28,206.00 2,431.16  2,051.50 
 

Total 195,916.25 
 

14,236.70  180,733.00 14,236.70  15,183.25 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ROBINSON LERER & MONTGOMERY, LLC 
75 Rockefeller Plaza 
New York, NY 10019 
(212) 484-6100 
Melody Dymek (7404) 
Yvonne Reis (7106) 
 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
 
------------------------------------------------------x 
In re      :  
      : Chapter 11 Case Nos.  
SUNBEAM CORPORATION,  : 01-440291 (AJG) 
      :  
 Debtor.    :  
------------------------------------------------------x (Jointly Administered) 
 

APPLICATION OF ROBINSON LERER & MONTGOMERY, LLC 
 FOR FINAL ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION  

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED AND FOR  
REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUAL AND NECESSARY EXPENSES 

 
 Robinson Lerer & Montgomery, LLC, (�RLM�), corporate communications 

consultants for Sunbeam Corporation (�Sunbeam� or the �Debtor�) n/k/a American 

Household, Inc. (�AHI�), as debtor in this chapter 11 case (the �Debtor�), for this final 

application (the �Final Application�), pursuant to sections 330 of title 11 of the United 

States Code (the �Bankruptcy Code�) and Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure (the �Bankruptcy Rules�), for the final allowance of compensation for 

professional services performed by RLM for the period commencing February 6, 2001 

through December 18, 2002 (the �Final Compensation Period�), and for reimbursement of 

its actual and necessary expenses incurred during the Final Compensation Period, 

respectfully represents: 

BACKGROUND 

1. On February 6, 2001 (the �Commencement Date�), Sunbeam Corporation 

and substantially all of its direct and indirect domestic operating subsidiaries (the 

�Subsidiaries�) commenced cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.  The chapter 



11 cases of the Subsidiaries are being administered separately from the chapter 11 case of 

AHI.   

2. Pursuant to an order of the Court dated February 6, 2001 (the �Interim 

Retention Order�), the Debtor was authorized to retain RLM to provide corporate and crisis 

communications services to the debtor.  

3. On April 23, 2001, the Debtor filed its Statement of Financial Affairs, 

Schedule of Assets and Liabilities and Schedule of Executory Contracts and Unexpired 

Leases (collectively, the �Schedules�).  Supplemental Schedules were filed on July 6, 2001, 

June 3, 2002, October 28, 2002, and November 14, 2002, respectively.   

4. By order dated November 27, 2002 (the �Confirmation Order�), this Court 

confirmed the Debtor�s Third Amended Plan of Reorganization Under Chapter 11 of the 

Bankruptcy Code, dated November 25, 2002 (the �Plan�).  The conditions to effectiveness 

of the Plan were either waived or satisfied and the Plan was substantially consummated in 

accordance with its terms on December 18, 2002 (the �Effective Date�).  On the Effective 

Date, the appointment of the statutory creditors� committee (the �Creditors� Committee�) 

terminated. 

SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL COMENSATION 
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES REQUESTED 

 
5. Based on the balance of this application, RLM is requesting a final award 

of $210,152.95.   

6. This Final Application has been prepared in accordance with the Amended 

Guidelines for Fees and Disbursements for Professionals in Southern District of New York 

Bankruptcy Cases adopted by the Court on April 19, 1995 (the �Local Guidelines�), the 

United States Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and 

Reimbursement of Expenses filed under 11 USC § 330 adopted on January 30, 1996 (the 

�UST Guidelines�), and the Amended Order Pursuant to Sections 105 (a) and 331 of the 



Bankruptcy Code Establishing Procedures for Monthly Compensation and Reimbursement 

of Expenses of Professionals (the �Administrative Order� and, collectively with the Local 

Guidelines and UST Guidelines, the �Guidelines�), and this Court�s order, dated November 

27, 2002, confirming the Plan.  Pursuant to the Local Guidelines, a certification regarding 

compliance with the same is attached hereto as Exhibit �A.� 

7. RLM seeks allowance of compensation for professional services rendered to 

the Debtor during the Final Compensation Period, in the aggregate amount of  $195,916.25, 

and for reimbursement of expenses incurred in connection with the rendition of such 

services in the aggregate amount of $14,236.70.  During the Final Compensation Period, 

RLM professionals expended a total of 833.50 hours for which compensation is requested.  

8. Since the commencement of these cases, pursuant to the Administrative 

Order, RLM provides the Debtor with a monthly fee statement following the month for 

which compensation is sought.  During the Final Compensation Period, RLM has provided 

the Debtors with six fee statements for each of the months between February 6, 2001 and 

December 18, 2002, for those months that fees exceeded $20,000.  With respect to such fee 

statements for the Final Compensation Period, RLM received payments totaling 

$180,733.00 for fees and $14,236.70 for disbursements.  RLM respectfully requests that the 

Court, in addition to awarding RLM the fees and expenses requested for the Final 

Compensation period, allow payment of all amounts previously held back during the 

chapter 11 case in the amount of $15,183.25.    

9. The fees charged by RLM in these cases are billed in accordance with its 

existing billing rates and procedures in effect during the Final Compensation Period.  The 

rates RLM charges for the services rendered by its professionals in these chapter 11 cases 

are the same rates RLM charges for professional services rendered in comparable 

nonbankruptcy related matters.   Such fees are reasonable based on the customary 



compensation charged by comparably skilled practitioners in comparable nonbankruptcy 

cases in competitive national legal market.  

10. Pursuant to the UST Guidelines, annexed hereto as Exhibit �B� is a schedule 

setting forth all RLM professionals who have performed services in these chapter 11 cases 

during the Final Compensation Period, the level of each such individual, the hourly billing 

rate charged by RLM for services performed by such individual, the aggregate number of 

hours expended in this matter and fees billed therefore.  The information is presented for 

each month that compensation is sought, and in total for the Final Compensation Period.   

All time entries are categorized as corporate communications.  

11. Annexed hereto as Exhibit �C� is a summary of the significant professional 

services rendered by RLM during the Final Compensation Period.   The information is 

presented for each month that compensation is sought.   

12. The professional services performed by RLM were necessary and 

appropriate to the administration of the Debtor�s chapter 11 cases.  The professional 

services performed by RLM were in the best interest of the Debtor and other parties in 

interest.  Compensation for the foregoing services as requested is commensurate with the 

complexity, importance and nature of the problems, issues or tasks involved.  The 

professional services were performed with expedition and in an efficient manner.   

13. Annexed hereto as Exhibit �D� is a schedule specifying the categories of 

expenses for which RLM is seeking reimbursement and the total amount for each such 

expense category.  The information is presented for each month that compensation is 

sought, and in total for the Final Compensation Period.  

14. The actual expenses incurred in providing professional services were 

necessary, reasonable, and justified under the circumstances to serve the needs of the 

Debtors. 



THE REQUESTED COMPENSATION SHOULD BE ALLOWED 

 15. Section 331 of the Bankruptcy Code provides for interim compensation of 

professionals and incorporates standards of section 330 to govern the Court�s award of such 

compensation. 11 U.S.C. § 331.  Section 330 provides that a court may award a 

professional employed under section 327 of the Bankruptcy Code �reasonable 

compensation for actual necessary services rendered�and reimbursement for actual, 

necessary expenses.�  11 U.S.C. § 330 (a)(1).  Section 330 also sets forth the criteria for the 

award of such compensation and reimbursement: 

In determining the amount of reasonable compensation to be awarded, the court 
should consider the nature, extent, and value of such services, taking into account 
all relevant factors, including -- 

 

(A) the time spent on such services; 

(B) the rates charged for such services; 

(C) whether the services were necessary to the administration of, or beneficial at 
the time service was rendered toward the completion of, a case under this 
title; 

 
(D) whether the services were performed within a reasonable amount of time 

commensurate with the complexity, importance, and nature of the problem, 
issue, or task addressed; and 

 
(E) whether the compensation is reasonable based on the customary 

compensation charged by comparable skilled practitioners in cases other 
than cases under this title.  

 
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3) 
 

 16. In the instant case, RLM respectfully submits that the services for which it 

seeks compensation in this Final Application were, at the time rendered, believed to be 

necessary for and beneficial to the Debtor�s rehabilitation and reorganization effort.  Such 

services and expenditures were necessary and in the best interests of the Debtors� estate.  

RLM further submits that the compensation requested herein is reasonable in light of the 



nature, extent, and value of such services to the Debtors, their estates, and all parties in 

interest. 

17. In sum, the services rendered by RLM were necessary and beneficial to the 

Debtors� estates, and were consistently performed in a timely manner commensurate with 

the complexity, importance, and nature of the issues involved, and approval of the 

compensation sought herein is warranted.  

18. There is no agreement or understanding between RLM and any other 

person, other than members of the firm, for the sharing of compensation to be received for 

services rendered in these cases.  

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 

 19. RLM submits that the relevant legal authorities are set forth herein and that 

the requirement pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1 that RLM file a memorandum 

of law in support of this Final Application is satisfied.     

NOTICE 

 20.   Notice of this Final Application has been provided to (a) Weil, Gotshal & 

Manges LLP, Attorneys for the Debtor, (b) the Office of the United States Trustee, (c) 

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett, Attorneys for the Banks, (d) Kasowitz Benson Torres & 

Friedman LLP, Attorneys for the Committee, and (e) American Household, Inc (formerly 

known as Sunbeam Corporation), the debtor.  RLM submits that no other or further notice 

need be provided.  

CONCLUSION 

 WHEREFORE RLM respectfully requests (i) final allowance of compensation for 

professional services rendered during the Final Compensation Period in the amount of 

$195,916.25 and reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses RLM incurred during 

the Final Compensation Period in the amount of $14,236.70; and (ii) the Court grant RLM 

such other and further relief as is just.   



 

 

 



EXHIBIT A 
 
ROBINSON LERER & MONTGOMERY, LLC 
75 Rockefeller Plaza 
New York, NY 10019 
(212) 484-6100 
Melody Dymek (7404) 
Yvonne Reis (7106) 
 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
 
------------------------------------------------------x 
In re      :  
      : Chapter 11 Case Nos.  
SUNBEAM CORPORATION,  : 01-440291 (AJG) 
      :  
 Debtor.    :  
------------------------------------------------------x (Jointly Administered) 
 

CERTIFICATION UNDER GUIDELINES FOR FEES AND 
DISBURSEMENTS FOR PROFESSIONALS IN RESPECT OF APPLICATION OF 

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP FOR FINAL COMPENSATION AND 
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES 

 
 I, Patrick S. Gallagher, hereby certify that: 
  

1. I am an officer with the applicant, Robinson Lerer & Montgomery, LLC 

(�RLM�), with responsibility for the chapter 11 cases of Sunbeam Corporation (�Sunbeam� 

or the �Debtor�) n/k/a American Household, Inc. (�AHI�) in respect of compliance with the 

Amended Guidelines for Fees and Disbursements for Professionals in Southern District of 

New York Bankruptcy Cases adopted by the Court on April 19, 1995 (the �Local 

Guidelines�), the United States Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for 

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330, adopted on 

January 30, 1996 (the �UST Guidelines�) and the Amended Order Pursuant to Sections 105 

(a) and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code Establishing Procedures for Monthly Compensation 

and Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals (the �Administrative Order� and, 

collectively with the Local Guidelines and UST Guidelines, the �Guidelines�) and this 

Court�s order dated November 27, 2002, confirming the Debtor�s Third Amended Plan of  



 

 

 



EXHIBIT B 
         
ROBINSON LERER & MONTGOMERY      
         
SUNBEAM CORPORATION, debtor      
Chapter 11 Case Nos. 01-440291 (AJG)      
         
HOURS BILLED 
         
 Timekeeper Title  Rate  Hours  Fees 
         
April 1, 2001 - April 30, 2001      
 Montgomery, Walter  Partner  475          10.00        4,750.00  
 Mather, Elizabeth  Executive Vice President 335            1.50          502.50  
 Burke, John  Senior Vice President  295            7.00        2,065.00  
 Kilkelly, Bernard  Senior Vice President  295            9.25        2,728.75  
 Athridge, Mary  Vice President  235            0.50          117.50  
 Baker, Mark  Vice President  235          37.25        8,753.75  
 Buford, Kate  Vice President  235            0.50          117.50  
 Shaffer, Tony  Vice President  235            1.00          235.00  
 Wise, Brittley  Director  215          16.50        3,547.50  
 Whitehurst, Nancy  Senior Associate  195          15.50        3,022.50  
 Lent, Michelle  Associate  160            0.25            40.00  
   Assistants  65            9.50          617.50  
             108.75      26,497.50  
         
April 1, 2002 - April 30, 2002      
 Montgomery, Walter  Partner  475            8.25        3,918.75  
 Baker, Mark  Senior Vice President  295          27.00        7,965.00  
 Burke, John  Senior Vice President  295          24.00        7,080.00  
 Kramer, Farrell  Senior Vice President  295          26.50        7,817.50  
 Abi-Nader, Jeanne  Vice President  235            9.00        2,115.00  
 Newman, Adina  Vice President  235            2.00          470.00  
 Lent, Michelle  Associate  160          17.00        2,720.00  
   Assistants  65            8.00          520.00  
             121.75      32,606.25  
         
May 1, 2002 - May 31, 2002       
 Montgomery, Walter  Partner  475            4.00        1,900.00  
 Baker, Mark  Senior Vice President  295          47.25      13,938.75  
 Burke, John  Senior Vice President  295          25.75        7,596.25  
 Kramer, Farrell  Senior Vice President  295          40.50      11,947.50  
 Abi-Nader, Jeanne  Vice President  235            3.50          822.50  
 Lent, Michelle  Associate  160          41.00        6,560.00  
 O'Connell, Clare  Associate  160          52.00        8,320.00  
             214.00      51,085.00  
         
August 1, 2002 - August 31, 2002      
 Montgomery, Walter  Partner  475            1.25          593.75  
 Baker, Mark  Senior Vice President  295          61.25      18,068.75  
 Abi-Nader, Jeanne  Vice President  235          21.00        4,935.00  



 Shaffer, Tony  Vice President  235            2.25          528.75  
 Jafar, Mark  Associate  160            6.00          960.00  
 Lent, Michelle  Associate  160            3.00          480.00  
 O'Connell, Clare  Associate  160          26.50        4,240.00  
   Assistant  65            2.00          130.00  
             123.25      29,936.25  
         
September 1, 2002 - September 30, 2002      
 Montgomery, Walter  Partner  475 1.25         593.75  
 Baker, Mark  Senior Vice President  295 25.75       7,596.25  
 Abi-Nader, Jeanne  Vice President  235 34.5       8,107.50  
 Newman, Adina  Vice President  235 1.5         352.50  
 Shaffer, Tony  Vice President  235 2         470.00  
 Jafar, Mark  Associate  160 7       1,120.00  
 O'Connell, Clare  Associate  160 40       6,400.00  
   Assistants  65 13.75         893.75  
      125.75     25,533.75  
         
November 1, 2002 - November 30, 2002      
 Montgomery, Walter  Partner  475            3.00        1,425.00  
 Baker, Mark  Senior Vice President  295          41.75      12,316.25  
 Abi-Nader, Jeanne  Vice President  235          30.00        7,050.00  
 Jafar, Mark  Associate  160          16.50        2,640.00  
 O'Connell, Clare  Associate  160          38.50        6,160.00  
   Assistants  65          10.25          666.25  
             140.00      30,257.50  
         
TOTAL        
 Montgomery, Walter  Partner  475          27.75      13,181.25  
 Mather, Elizabeth  Executive Vice President 335            1.50          502.50  
 Baker, Mark  Senior Vice President  295        203.00      59,885.00  
 Burke, John  Senior Vice President  295          56.75      16,741.25  
 Kramer, Farrell  Senior Vice President  295          67.00      19,765.00  
 Kilkelly, Bernard  Senior Vice President  295            9.25        2,728.75  
 Athridge, Mary  Vice President  235            0.50          117.50  
 Baker, Mark  Vice President  235          37.25        8,753.75  
 Abi-Nader, Jeanne  Vice President  235          98.00      23,030.00  
 Shaffer, Tony  Vice President  235            5.25        1,233.75  
 Newman, Adina  Vice President  235            3.50          822.50  
 Buford, Kate  Vice President  235            0.50          117.50  
 Wise, Brittley  Director  215          16.50        3,547.50  
 Whitehurst, Nancy  Senior Associate  195          15.50        3,022.50  
 Jafar, Mark  Associate  160          29.50        4,720.00  
 O'Connell, Clare  Associate  160        157.00      25,120.00  
 Lent, Michelle  Associate  160          61.25        9,800.00  
   Assistants  65          43.50        2,827.50  
             833.50    195,916.25  

 
 

 
 



EXHIBIT C 
 

April 1, 2001 – April 30, 2001 

Communications Projects 
 

► SEC decision preparation:  Wrote first draft release. 
► Biddeford:  Wrote draft of new Biddeford/Michael Liberty/Microlife standby 

statement. 
► Oster Professional Products:  Wrote draft release for rescinding sale of business.  

Prepared tough QA and added questions from client�s representatives at Oster. 
Wrote draft release for sale of business and talking points. 

► McMinnville:  Drafted tough QA for announcement.  Drafted plant manager�s 
script for announcement to employees.  Sent memo on RLM�s advice for approach 
to making the announcement. 

► Reorganization:  Drafted standby statement on approval of disclosure statement.  
Reviewed �Notice of Proofs of Claim.� Discussed advertising budget and 
distribution of document with client. 

► Media calls on a variety of issues. 
 
Ongoing Communications Services 

 
► Ongoing counsel and advice on communications issues throughout the organization. 
► Frequent and regular update calls with client. 
► Media monitoring when appropriate and at client request. 
 

April 1, 2002 – April 30, 2002 
 
Communications Projects & Media Work 
 

► KIRO-TV, Possible Electric Blanket Coverage:  Continued monitoring for 
possible report; conference calls with legal counsel and management. 

► Media calls: To Sun Sentinel, Joplin Globe and others. Media response to 
announcement of extension of chapter 11 process. 

► Marketing Services:  Finalizing efforts on marketing article, focusing on Powder 
coating at Neosho plant.  Reviewing article, making changes requested by 
Sunbeam, arranging photography. 

 
Project Boca 
 

► Special Project:  Meetings and conference calls with management; document 
production, edits and additions; extensive planning process for possible 
announcement.  Documents include messages, strategy memo, first draft of press 
release, scripts, letters, questions for QA, initial roll out plan, audience grid, etc.  

 
Ongoing Communications Services 
 

► Ongoing counsel and advice on communications issues throughout the organization. 
► Frequent and regular update calls with client. 
► Media monitoring when appropriate and at client request. 
 



May 1, 2002 – May 31, 2002 
 
Communications Projects & Media Work 
 

► KIRO-TV, Possible Electric Blanket Coverage:  Continued support for legal 
counsel and management and monitoring for report.  

► Media calls: To Business Week - Board of Director�s ratings article,  
Massachusetts Eagle, Sporting Goods News and others. 

► Possible Coleman Recall:  Reviewing documents.  Calls with R. Rockingham and 
R. Dunbar on preparations and dealing with CPSC. 

 
Project Boca - 97% 
 

► Special Project:  Intensive document production, revision and finalization with 
client staff.  Preparations of scripts, video, complete black books for project.  
Translations and editing of video.  Conference calls, internal meetings and 
consultation with outside vendors supplying services for project. Preparing for 
possible roll-out, compiling contact lists worldwide, media lists etc.  Maintained 
close contact with client and continued monitoring as necessary for leaks. 

 
Ongoing Communications Services 
 

► Ongoing counsel and advice on communications issues throughout the organization. 
► Frequent and regular update calls with client. 
► Media monitoring when appropriate and at client request. 
 

August 1, 2002 – August 31, 2002 
 
Communications Projects & Media Work 
 

► Project Boca New Deal:  Completely revamping all documents, roll-out plans and 
media approach for new details of court filing and arrangement with participants.  
Conference calls, face-to-face meetings with Ron Dunbar and other client 
representatives.  Preparing video and logistics for distribution.  Standby statements 
for two related items.  Continuing monitoring for leaks or adverse news cycle.   

 
Ongoing Communications Services 
 

► Ongoing counsel and advice on communications issues throughout the organization. 
► Frequent and regular update calls with client. 
► Media monitoring when appropriate and at client request. 

 
September 1, 2002 – September 30, 2002 

 
Communications Projects & Media Work 
 

► Project Boca New Deal:  Participating in multiple calls, emails and meetings with 
client regarding New Deal.  Continuing monitoring for leaks or adverse news cycle.  
Continued to revamp all announcement documents.  Participated in multiple calls 
and emails with reporters from The New York Times and The Wall Street Journal.  



Come into office over weekend to secure time for release to cross wire.  Monitored 
for announcement and send client a detailed clip report. 

 
Ongoing Communications Services 
 

► Ongoing counsel and advice on communications issues throughout the organization. 
► Frequent and regular update calls with client. 
► Media monitoring when appropriate and at client request. 
 

November 1, 2002 – November 30, 2002 
 
Communications Projects & Media Work 
 

► Neosho Grill Announcement:  Continued to edit documents related to the Neosho 
Grill announcement.  Distributed press release to several media outlets.  Fielded 
press calls.  Monitored throughout day and provided client with detailed clip report. 

► Approval of Disclosure Announcement:  Made several rounds of edits to all 
announcement related documents.  Distributed press release.  Fielded multiple press 
calls.  Monitored throughout day and provided client with detailed clip report. 

► New CFO Announcement:  Drafted all communications related documents.  
Distributed press release.  Fielded press calls.  Monitored throughout day and 
provided client with detailed clip report.  

 
Ongoing Communications Services 
 

► Ongoing counsel and advice on communications issues throughout the organization. 
► Frequent and regular update calls with client. 
► Media monitoring when appropriate and at client request. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT D 
   
ROBINSON LERER & MONTGOMERY  
   
SUNBEAM CORPORATION, debtor  
Chapter 11 Case Nos. 01-440291 (AJG)  
   
EXPENSE DETAIL 
    
April 1, 2001 - April 30, 2001  
 Media monitoring services                   842.83  
 Research services                   128.20  
 Airfare                   461.00  
 Ground Transportation                   244.19  
 Telephone/fax/copier                   324.93  
 Postage/shipping/messenger                    57.47  
                 2,058.62  
   
April 1, 2002 - April 30, 2002  
 Media monitoring services                   375.00  
 Research services                   152.88  
 Ground Transportation                    36.72  
 Telephone/fax/copier                   192.87  
 Postage/shipping/messenger                    32.94  
                    790.41  
May 1, 2002 - May 31, 2002  
 Media monitoring services                   465.00  
 Research services                    67.41  
 Design and video production services                   126.45  
 Airfare (unused airline tickets)               (1,141.84) 
 Meals                   109.73  
 Ground Transportation                   186.25  
 Telephone/fax/copier                   916.80  
 Postage/shipping/messenger                   150.36  
                    880.16  
August 1, 2002 - August 31, 2002  
 Media monitoring services                   375.00  
 Research services                   249.00  
 Meals                   134.17  
 Ground Transportation                   240.16  
 Telephone/fax/copier                   216.18  
                 1,214.51  
September 1, 2002 - September 30, 2002  
 News release distribution                   760.00  
 Media monitoring services                   785.90  
 Research services                   898.54  
 Design and video production services                   903.89  
 Meals                   564.30  
 Ground Transportation                   327.65  
 Telephone/fax/copier                   270.48  
 Postage/shipping/messenger                   351.08  



 Other costs - Legal Language Services                2,000.00  
                 6,861.84  
November 1, 2002 - November 30, 2002  
 News release distribution                   607.60  
 Media monitoring services                1,191.58  
 Research services                    85.50  
 Meals                    55.00  
 Ground Transportation                   112.30  
 Telephone/fax/copier                   344.83  
 Postage/shipping/messenger                    34.35  
                 2,431.16  
TOTAL  
 News release distribution                1,367.60  
 Media monitoring services                4,035.31  
 Research services                1,581.53  
 Design and video production services                1,030.34  
 Airfare                   (680.84) 
 Meals                   863.20  
 Ground Transportation                1,147.27  
 Telephone/fax/copier                2,266.09  
 Postage/shipping/messenger                   626.20  
 Other costs - Legal Language Services                2,000.00  
               14,236.70  
 

 


